Questions & Answers – DH Extra Care Housing Fund 2007 – 2008

1. Qualifying criteria

Q: Please could you clarify something for me. Our organisation received £50,000 for Extra Care Housing for individuals with Learning Disabilities in 2004. Does this preclude us from applying for Extra Care Housing for Older People in 2007/08. As our need for Housing for Older people is greater, I don't know whether we would have made the decision to apply for the 04/05 Learning Disabilities round if we had known we would be excluded from further bidding.
01/08/2006 at 09:25

A: I am afraid the Qualifying Criteria, para 3.1 of the Bidding Guidance is quite clear on this subject. The decision to apply this criteria has only been taken recently and was not anticipated at the time of the previous bidding rounds. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.
01/08/2006 at 10:22

A: the DH will not be reconsidering the qualifying criteria and that the exclusion clause in 3.1, 1st bullet point applies equally to Authorities that have received a small Extra Care Housing Grant from the Department for remodelling or for learning disabilities projects.
02/08/2006 at 11.19
2. Qualifying criteria

Q: Thanks for forwarding this good news in relation to the new DoH funding round being announced. However I want to query the following point in 3. Bidding Criteria: 

· The Department of Health will only consider bids from Social Services Authorities that have not already received an Extra Care Housing Grant from the Department.

This seems unfair for the following reasons: 

· It is not based upon needs. 

· It is not based upon the quality of the schemes. 

· Local authorities which previously received a relatively small allocation - such as for remodelling. 

· Large local authority areas - such as Counties with social services covering a large number of Districts. 

· Previously local authorities who have previously had an allocation have been permitted to bid and, in at least one case, have secured a second allocation.

To be fair I think it important that this criteria is reconsidered. 
01/08/2006 at 11:29

A: This criteria was the result of careful considerations, and thought helpful towards a more equitable allocation of resources. I am informing the Department of your concerns, but do not think that it will reconsider this point.

01/08/2006 at 11:44

A: We confirm that the DH will not be reconsidering the qualifying criteria, Bidding Guidance, 3.1, 1st bullet point

02/08/2006 at 11:59

3. Qualifying criteria

Q: Guidance advises 'only one bid per Local Authority Social Services Department can be accepted' - does this mean one scheme only or could we submit one bid which covers more than one scheme - say three schemes in an approved programme? 

02/08/2006 at 16:05


A: A bid will be for one scheme only. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.
02/08/2006 at 16:52

4. Partnerships

Q: In 'Partnerships' the 'benefits of co-operation in three areas' surprisingly does not cover other LA Departments and services, particularly bearing in mind their contribution to delivering White Paper requirements. Surely your assessment criteria should include this 'sector' - or do we score extra points if we include as many partnerships as we are working with?
02/08/2006 at 16:05

A: Partnerships with other LA Departments and services are welcome as long as they are not a substitute for those listed under 3.3.2, 1st bullet point. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.
02/08/2006 at 16:52

5. Defining Extra Care Housing

Q: Under section 2 of the bidding guidance for 2007-08, extra care housing is defined as: "A form of specialised housing for older people and other adults with varying care needs". Can we therefore assume that Local Authorities are able to bid for schemes that are for vulnerable adults that are NOT older people e.g. people with learning disabilities?

07/08/2006 at 10:04
A: I can confirm that Local Authorities can also bid for extra care schemes that are for adults with learning disabilities who are not older people. 
I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.
07/08/2006 at 10:26

6. Qualifying criteria

Q: I see from your Q and A page that you say that the reasons for not allowing bids from previously successful applicants was carefully considered and that it was in order to be more equitable. Could you please explain what the careful consideration included and, if the approved schemes are to achieve the building up of new innovative schemes, how is this done by merely adopting a wide distribution which takes no account of the baseline in each area nor the size of previously approved bids such as X Local Authority? This ruling is different from other schemes such as POPPs. 

What is the DH's approach for determining different criteria for grants? Please put this on the Q and A web page with the reply.

I do hope you reconsider this matter at is massively disadvantages places such as Y Local Authority with a very low extra care baseline - as you are aware.
07/08/2006 at 09.59

A: I will ask for a fuller reply to your question - a fuller explanation for this qualifying criterion. However the Department’s decision not to re-consider it is final, and is now out of our hands.
07/08/2006 at 10:59

7. Qualifying criteria

Q: Your bidding guidance suggests one bid per Local Authority Social Care Team. However, some County Council Social Care Departments have responsibility for several district councils, for example County Council X covers 10 district Councils and County Council Y 11. However, County Council Y also has 2 unitary authorities. It would seem rather unfair that the whole of County Council X could only be considered for one bid, and the same for the 11 districts in County Council Y, but the two unitaries can each apply. Could you please clarify.

07/08/2006 at 10:59


A: I can confirm that, as was that case in the previous bidding rounds, bids 
can be received only from authorities with social services responsibilities, 
i.e. county councils and unitary authorities. The difference is that on this 
occasion only one bid per authority can be submitted. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own 
comments
07/08/2006 at 11:16

Q: Thanks for this, however, I must say, this doesn't seem a very 'joined up' 
way of thinking, seems highly inequitable and doesn't relate to identified 
needs. I would welcome comments, either from yourself or the department.

07/08/2006 at 13:04


A: I will pass your message to the Department, and not respond to it, as I was 
not involved in the drafting on the Bidding Guidance.

07/08/2006 at 14:09


8. Qualifying criteria

Q: Under Section 3 Bidding Criteria, one of the qualifying criteria (bullett point 7) states that "...care arrangements must be agreed between partners" and the final criterion states that the views of CSCI will be sought regarding deliverability of the bid. We would appreciate clarification on the following points: 

1. "...care arrangements must be agreed between partners" does this mean, for example, it is sufficient to detail the intention around the model of care ie an integrated/segregated model or is the expectation that more specific detail is required around who the care/support providers may be 

2. Local Authority tendering requirements will mean that the care contract will need to be tendered for and this will not take place until a scheme is in development and therefore the it will not be possible to identify a specific care provider. Would the process for contracting with timescales be sufficient here? 

3. recognising the necessity of a care partner being registered with CSCI is important, but how would CSCI be in a position to provide a view about the deliverability of a bid unless it knew who the intended care partner was going to be?

It does seem that there may be some difficulty in aligning the requirements of the bidding criteria with local authority contracting requirements.

07/08/2006 at 12:55

A: I have taken the liberty of numbering your questions which I am now emailing to the Department for their reply/advice.

07/08/2006 at 13.55

A: New reply to your helpful question: 


To points 1and 2: the answer is yes; the detail of the intention and a timetable will be appropriate. When agreements are not made, the bid will have to indicate what processes are in place to ensure that agreements for care arrangements and registration with CSCI will be secured. 


To point 3: CSCI’s views on the deliverability of the bids will be sought

07/08/2006 at 18:06
9. Bid Format


Q: Item 4. Bid Format
Does the Supporting Documentation - maximum 12 pages - mean that the information supplied for the 7 bullet points listed cannot be more than this number of pages?
21/08/2006 at 15:49

A: The 12 pages cover the 6 bullet points relating to: Project delivery plan 
... - An undertaking ... - Confirmation of agreed ... - Confirmation that 
nomination ... - a reference to Local strategies ...
Architects drawings would be in addition to the 12 pages
21/08/2006 at 16:22

10. Qualifying criteria

Q: Under Section 3 Bidding Criteria; will bids that include a dementia element be supported, as long as this is not the only focus?

A: Yes, 'dementia only' schemes do not qualify, but schemes which include facilities/accommodation and/or services for dementia will qualify for assessment.


11. Partnerships

Q: We ask for confirmation that there is no requirement, for a partnership with a private sector provider.

21/08/2006 at 17:12

A: There is no requirement for a partnership with a private sector provider. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.

21/08/2006 at 17:47

12. Bidding criteria

Q: I would be most grateful if you would clarify that the DH expect Local Authorities to submit one bid which covers both the qualifying criteria and answers to the stage 2 assessment criteria and that Stage 1 and Stage 2 are not separate bidding processes ie. an expression of interest and then a stage 2 application that is developed at a later stage if the Local Authority is successful with the qualifying criteria.
23/08/2006 at 10:23

A: This is not a two stage bidding process. There is only one bid. In the Bidding Guidance, Stage Two refers to the criteria which will be used for the assessment of the bids that have met all the qualifying criteria listed under Stage One. I am forwarding this to the DH in case they wish to add their own comments.
23/08/2006 at 12:09

13. Bidding criteria

Q1: The Stage 1 Qualifying Criteria (bullet point 7)state that there must be agreement between partners on a number of issues
If, by the closing date, we have not been able to select an RSL partner to
make an agreement with does this disqualify any bid?
As an alternative would a bid be acceptable that set out the terms on which
we would expect to make an agreement with a partner?


A1: This bullet point 7 states that there must be agreement between 
partners. Some bids will rely on some partnerships yet to be formed, in 
which case, a statement of intention will be acceptable. However bids 
demonstrating existing agreement with partners are likely to carry more 
weight in the eyes of the assessors.


Q2: The guidance and spreadsheet make reference to Total Cost Indicators and
other benchmarks
In their current guidance for NAHP the Housing Corporation have moved away
from using Total Cost Indicators and make reference to other indicators for
example the Grant Index and the Whole Life Cost
Can you define which indicators you want bidders to include in their
submissions?


A2: TCI can be interpreted as "benchmark cost", i.e. other cost indicators 
which will satisfy the Housing Corporation


Q3: Acknowledging that level of grant per property will be an important
factor in the value for money assessment;i s it correct to assume that the
grant can be applied to the whole scheme cost and is not restricted to just
the cost of the housing elements?
31/08/2006 at 16:30

A3: The list of grants in Sheet 4: costs also name "total revenue grant 
required"
I am forwarding this to the DH in case they wish to add their own comments.
05/09/2006 at 10:40

14. Bidding Criteria

Q: On behalf of an RSL I would like to ask if the fund would support an application of capital funding for communal facilities to bring a community of 360 older people in RSL Cat.1 and Cat.2 accommodation further on to the continuum of extra care. A key objective is to allow residents to remain in their existing homes and prevent a move to residential care and hospital admission. The facilities would include restaurant, leisure and health promotion spaces and offer access for health and social services to provide outreach extra care services to this community. No new units of extra care accommodation are to be built within this proposal.

06/09/2006 at 13:45 

A: Such an application would not satisfy the bidding criteria. We refer you to 4th bullet point para 3.2 of the Bidding Guidance: “The following bids will not qualify for assessment: …Schemes which only involve upgrades to communal facilities”

07/09/2006

15. Qualifying criteria

Department of Health response:

“You are disappointed that the DH Extra Care Housing Fund Bid Criteria stipulates that bids will only be considered from Authorities that have not already received an Extra Care Housing Fund Grant from the Department.

The Department considers it important to target the grant money available, as well as encourage the development of extra care housing across a wider spread of authorities and the bid criteria therefore reflects this. We also want to help ensure that Government funding and Council resources are put to good effect and believe it sensible the bid process does not create too much work and wasted effort for councils.

I do appreciate the points you have raised about your Council's wish to expand the Extra Care Housing in your area, however, the Department is satisfied that the published guidance is appropriate at this time. It is important to recognise that this restriction is only one aspect of the 2007/8 bid criteria, as there are other criteria that also help to target the fund. As you will know, the DH Extra Care Housing Fund is not the only funding available to Councils. There has already been a Housing Corporation bid round and £136m has been made available to Housing Associations for 2006-8."

13/09/2006



16. Bid Format

Q: I need clarification on what the 12 pages 24 sides of A4 supporting documentation includes. As you said it does not include drawing, but does it include scanned supporting letters, as if you have 12 that is half your supporting info filled straight away.
19/09/2006 at 10:16

A: If the number of supporting letters is limiting a better use of the 24 A4 sides, supporting letters can be listed, detailed and dated on one page. The assessors will be able to ask for full copies later.

20/09/2006 

17. Qualifying Criteria

Q: Is there scope to negotiate an extension of the March 2008 start date?
Our bid satisfies all but one of the criteria and this relates to the stipulated start date. This Authority has very little extra-care housing (87 units within 3 schemes) and our bid proposal will be providing the only extra-care resource in the North District. The District has been unable to identify any section 106 land. A site has been identified however for a demolish and rebuild development. It will not be possible to decant and re-house the 50 sitting tenants in the year between the bid award announcement of March 07 and the requirement to start on-site date of March 08. Is this negotiable? 

21/09/2006 at 10:52

A: The start on site - no later than March 2008 - is a non-negotiable qualifying criteria. I am copying this to the Department for their information.
21/09/2006 at 11:12

18. Bid Format
Q: Could you clarify whether we can place certain items from the ‘Supporting Documents’ i.e. Project Delivery Plan, letters of support key stakeholder and spreadsheets onto a designated website or do the after be in the bid form?

21/09/2006 at 11:03

A: 

- If the number of supporting letters is limiting a better use of the 24 A4 sides, supporting letters can be listed, detailed and dated on one page. The assessors will be able to ask for full copies later.

- The project delivery plan must be within the ‘Supporting Documentation’.

- Architect drawings, in IT format, do not need to fit within the 24 A4 sides.

- Local strategies and local plans must only be referred to in the ‘Supporting Documentation’ and must be accessible via a website / URL . These are the only documents which are not immediately included in the bidding documents. All other documents, relevant spreadsheets and bidding forms are an essential part of the bidding documents.  

21/09/2006 at 11:30

19. Additional Funding

Q: We have identified 4 sites, all in close proximity to each other where we propose to develop ECH. There is also a sheltered block owned by the council which is also due to be upgraded and capital funding has been identified by the council. We would like to know if we could include this in our proposal to demonstrate additional funding from the council. It would still be a part 2 sheltered block but it would benefit from the ECH development.
22/09/2006 at 13:31

A: My understanding is that this would not be additional capital funding to an Extra Care Housing scheme, it will not help finance new extra care units. The planned upgrade to the sheltered block can be mentioned in the description of the benefits the new extra care units will bring, but not in terms of funding. I am copying this to the Department in case they wish to add their own comments.

22/09/2006 at 14:07

20. TCI or benchmark cost

Q: Further to your Extra Care Housing Fund – Bidding Guidance 2007/08, we note your requirement to provide TCI information and published grant rates within your prescribed spreadsheet. The Housing Corporation no longer publish TCI guidance and indeed on their new programme bids, TCIs and maximum eligible grant criterion have now been omitted. 
Having checked the Corporation’s latest publications, we note the last TCI Guidance was produced for 2004-06 and updated costs have not been provided since. 

Perhaps you would confirm that TCI information etc is therefore not required within the forthcoming DoH bids. 

25/09/2009 at 08:27

A: Although the Housing Corporation no longer refers to TCI, this is still being used in the regions and would be useful here. If not available, please enter the unit costs in these boxes.

25/09/2009 at 14:49

21. Bid Format – Architects’ drawings

Q: Please can you confirm whether you have the software to open up our Architect's Drawings attachment.,which will accompany our bid documentation. These have been created in Autocad Light 2005.

25/09/2006 at 14:54

A: The answer is no, we do not have the software to open Autocad or similar
programmes.
We welcome drawings which illustrate and explain the scheme, as presented to the local planning department in a format suitable for printing and circulation to the planning committee, i.e. pdf documents A4 size.
25/09/2006 at 16:08

22. Bid Format

Q: Will one statement signed up to by all parties suffice or does there need to be individual letters albeit available when the assessors ask for them?
27/09/2006 at 10:29

A: Yes, although it was not specified this year, one statement signed by all the parties will suffice, and individual letters will not be required in this case.
27/09/2006 at 10:48

23. Spreadsheet


Q: A colleague of mine is having trouble with the spreadsheet for the Extra Care Fund. When she puts in the revenue vale it seems to add itself to the capital amount being asked for. I was wondering if anyone else was experiencing difficulties or whether she is misunderstanding something ?

28/09/2006 at 15:49

A: The Summary spreadsheet actually adds and subtracts where necessary. See the Bidding Guidance, under 3.1 bullet point 4 that "Only capital bids ... will be considered..." 

Under 3.2 it is stated that bids for revenue funding will not qualify" 

Hence no amount is expected to appear under 'REVENUE grant claimed' in the spreadsheet. 
28/09/2006 at 17:10

24. Spreadsheet

Q: Please can you clarify whether the Total Scheme Costs refers to just the total capital spend on the project and does not refer to the total costs of the scheme which includes revenue contributions from ourselves and other partners?
29.09/2006 at 11:31

A: Total scheme costs is total capital scheme costs. Note in Bidding Guidance under 4. Bid Format, bullet point 7: Supporting documentation to include confirmation of agreed other capital and revenue funding sources.

29/09/2006 at 14:48

